
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 23 December 2009 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Griffiths 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Parry 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Brennan 

 
Councillor D Rimmer 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Friel 
 

Councillor Preston 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Williams  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.williams@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards 
Affected 

 

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 11 
November 2009 
 

 (Pages 5 - 6) 

  4. Common Financial Assessment Project All Wards (Pages 7 - 10) 

  Report of the Strategic Director – Adult Social 
Services (Health and Social Care)   
 

  

  5. Disabled Facilities Grants Programme All Wards (Pages 11 - 14) 

  Report of the Strategic Director – Adult Social 
Services (Health and Social Care)  
  

  

  6. Performance Information Report Quarter 2, 
2009-10 

All Wards (Pages 15 - 52) 

  Report of the Strategic Director – Adult Social 
Services (Health and Social Care)  
  

  

  7. Sefton Affordable Warmth Strategy Review 
2009 

All Wards (Pages 53 - 64) 

  Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Technical Services 
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2009. 

 

17 

CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

WEDNESDAY 11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Griffiths 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Brennan and D Rimmer 
 
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 
43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 

2009  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
44. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 

SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Director of Health and 
Social Care that provided the forecast position, based on information as at 
the 30 September 2009 in relation to the Health and Social Care Portfolio’s 
2008/09 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
 
The report also sought a view on whether any comments should be made 
to the Cabinet regarding the overall performance of the Portfolio’s 
Revenue Budget and the schemes within Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress on the Health and Social Care Portfolio’s revenue 

budgets that are subject to risk-based monitoring be noted; 
 
(2) the action taken by the Director of Health and Social Care to find 

savings to offset the identified overspends be noted;  
 
(3) the progress made on schemes within the Portfolio’s element of the 

Council’s Capital Programme be noted; and 
 
(4) the report be forwarded to Cabinet for information. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Health and Social Care 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

23
rd
 December 2009 

14
th
 January 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Common Financial Assessment Project 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly 

REPORT OF: 
 

Charlie Barker  
Strategic Director Adult Social Services (Health and Social Care) 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Keith Baines, Business Transformation Team   
Tel.: 0151 934 4428 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To seek approval from the Cabinet Member to include funding received from the North West 
Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (NWIEP) into the Capital Programme for the purpose of 
improving the efficiency of Financial Assessments. 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To comply with the Council’s constitution. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:- 

i) approve the Common Financial Assessment Project as detailed in this report; 
ii) refer the funding of up to £150,000 to Cabinet for inclusion in the Health and Social 

Care Capital Programme 2009/10, noting that financial commitment will only be 
entered into as and when grant approval is gained for each phase of the project. 

 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not Appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the call-in period for the minutes of 
this meeting.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: None 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

A grant of £200k has been approved by the Northwest 
Regional Efficiency Programme for Sefton, Lancashire and 
Tameside.  Sefton will use  up to £150k of this fund to cover 
the cost of running the project.  No other funds will be 
required. At the time of writing this report, grant approval for 
phase 1 of the project in the sum of £38,701 has been 
received. Financial commitment will only be entered into as 
and when grant approvals for further phases are made. 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

20010/ 
2011£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure £150K    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources £150K    

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/ June 2010 

How will the service be funded post expiry? N/A – one off project 

 
Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

If the recommendation is not approved,  the funds cannot 
be included in the capital programme and the work cannot 
be undertaken 

Asset Management: 
 

none 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
FD 250 -  
 
Officers from the following organisations have been involved in the application for this grant and the 
planning of the project:  Sefton H&SC directorate, North West Electronic Government Group, DWP, 
Lancashire Council H&SC Directorate and Tameside H&SC Directorate 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



 
 

  

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  X  

2 Creating Safe Communities X   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  X  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being X   

5 Environmental Sustainability  X  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  X  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

X   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 X  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
None 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 

1. Recent work in South Lakeland has shown that, for vulnerable older people, 
there are over 25 eligibility checks across 47 services relating to only two 
needs: “Warm, safe and secure housing”, and “Staying in general good health 
as long as possible”. 
 

2. Of these, the financial assessments undertaken in adult social care are 
perhaps the most longwinded and stressful. Much of the difficult to source 
data is already held within the public sector, particularly by the DWP.  Sharing 
this data would provide an opportunity to reduce unnecessary stressful 
contacts for Service Users and to reduce the council’s overheads. 
 

3. The principal benefit from data sharing for the Service User is a much simpler 
application process, if they are already in receipt of benefits. For local 
authorities the benefit comes from quicker and easier assessments and 
reassessments as a result of having knowledge of an individual’s status and 
not having to ask for duplicate sets of information. There are potential savings 
for the council in reducing the effort required to carry out assessments, 
reducing expenditure by identifying ineligible claims and reducing the amount 
of bad debt arising from overpayments due to incomplete information being 
available when assessments are carried out. 
 

4. There are also benefits for the DWP in terms of better knowledge of, for 
example, an individual’s accommodation status and thus whether they are 
eligible for attendance allowance and similar benefits. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

  

5. With this in mind the North West Improvement and Efficiency Partnership 
have made available £200k (£150k to Sefton) to fund a project to improve the 
effectiveness of financial assessments in adult social care (ASC) for non-
residential care across the whole of the North West through the adoption of 
best practice guidelines and closer working with the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP). The funds are to support a joint programme with Sefton, 
Tameside and Lancashire councils and the DWP to share financial 
Assessment information 
 

6. The project will be carried out in three phases: 
 
1) Baseline. The processes undertaken in the different sections and 
organisations will be documented to provide a means of comparing 
processes. These will be used to identify common data and processing 
requirements and opportunities for sharing information. 
 
2) Scenario generation and process redesign.  The baseline 
information will be used to inform a series of workshops where a 
common approach to financial assessments will be identified.  The 
output of the workshops will be a high level scenario; this will then be 
turned into a detail process definition. 
 
3) Pilot.  Once the detailed process is agreed by all parties, a pilot will 
be undertaken to prove the viability of the agreed process.  The results 
of the pilot will be published in the form of an ‘implementation guide’ 
that can be circulated to all North West councils. 
 

7. The NWEIP funds will be used employ staff to undertake the project tasks.  
Staff will be a mix of Sefton employees and contractors.  The scope will be 
controlled by the project manager to ensure that no budget over-runs occur 
and that all expenditure incurred on the Common Financial Assessment 
Project can be met from within grant approvals received, up to a total of 
£150,000. 

Ends 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET  
CABINET MEMBER – HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

DATE: 
 

14th JANUARY 2010: CABINET 
23rd DECEMBER 2009: CABINET MEMBER – (H & SC) 
 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS PROGRAMME    
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None Directly. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Charlie Barker  – Strategic Director (Health and Social Care) 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICERS: 
 

Jim Ohren 
Principal Manager (Housing Strategy)  
℡ 0151 934 3619 
 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 
 

This report contains Yes No 

CONFIDENTIAL  
Information/ 

 √ 

EXEMPT information by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972  
 

 √ 
 

 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek endorsement of the virement of £250k within the Health and Social Care Capital 
Programme in support of Disabled Facilities Grant obligations.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
  
To ensure that adequate funding for Disabled Facilities Grants is in place to support 
increased spending commitments.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That: 
 
(i) Cabinet Member – Health and Social Care notes this report, and  
 
(ii) Cabinet agrees to the virement of £250k from the Social Care SCP (C) 2008/09 – 
2010/11 Capital Grant provision for 2009/10 in the Health and Social Care Capital 
Programme to the Disabled Facilities Grant budget. 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION:  
 

 
No 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
 
 

  

 
FORWARD PLAN:  
 

 
No 

 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE:  
 

 
Following expiry of the call in period for the minutes of 
this meeting 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
The alternative course of action would be to not vire the funds. However, this would result 
in insufficient funding being in place to fund the mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant which 
would, in turn, delay the approval of applications and lengthen waiting times. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy  
Framework: 
 

None 

Financial:  
 

There is no extra cost or consequences to the Council in making this 
virement as the Social Care SCP (C) Capital Grant for 2009/10 is 
currently uncommitted.  

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2008/ 
2009 

£ 

2009/ 
2010 

£ 

2010/ 
2011 

£ 

2011/ 
2012 

Gross Increase in Capital 
Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources:HMRI     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 
Y/N 

 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
 
 
 
Legal: 
 

 
N/A 

Agenda Item 5

Page 12



 
 
 

  

 
Risk Assessment: 
 

 
N/A 

 
Asset Management: 
 
 
 

 
N/A 

 
CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
FD 260 - The Finance and Information Services Director has been consulted and has no 
comments on this report.  
 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities ü   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability ü   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening local Democracy 
 

 ü  

8 Children and Young People 
 

ü   

 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
 
None 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
 
 

  

1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To seek endorsement of the proposed virement of £250k from the Social Care SCP (C) 

2008/09 – 2010/11 Capital Grant provision for 2009/10 in the Health and Social Care 
Capital Programme to the Disabled Facilities Grant budget. 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND  
  
2.1 The Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) is a statutory grant, which must be paid in respect of 

cases that meet the qualifying criteria to enable improved access for the disabled 
applicants in and around their home. The Government helps to fund this through the 
provision of a direct grant. In Sefton’s case this amounts to £1.157m for 2009/10.  

  
2.2 Whilst the Government grant is distributed according to assumed need (as measured by 

numbers of disability benefit claimants within the Borough, for example) and taking into 
account the Council’s annual bid, in practice does not match actual demand, and hence it 
is expected that the local authority will supplement the government funding from local 
capital resources i.e. the local housing capital pot. Sefton’s budget for 2009/10 for DFGs 
is £2.690m 

  
2.3 The DFG budget has been actively monitored during the year. Although currently spend 

is within budget, the trend of demand for grants is such that, without increased budgetary 
provision there will be an overspend on this budget line by the end of March 2010. This is 
forecast to be approximately £250k.  

  
2.4 The rise in DFG approvals is due to a combination of reasons. One of these is the impact 

of improved grant administration processes resulting in grant approvals flowing through 
more quickly. In this respect the Council is a victim of its own success in implementing 
improved administration. However, there is a cost to success - the need to fund a ‘rump’ 
of expenditure flowing through the system. If other factors remained constant this would 
be a temporary phenomenon, and the flow of approvals would even out in future years.  
However, other factors are changing too. There is a rising demand due to demographics 
and the ageing population. Also, there is a need for the Council to increasingly jointly fund 
applications from RSL tenants. Furthermore, the removal of means testing for DFG 
applications involving children following a national review of the DFG legislation in 2005 
has meant that there is increased pressure on resources from this category of applicant, 
and cases involving disabled children tend to be the more high value adaptations. 

  
2.5 Consequently in this financial year (2009/10) and in future years it is anticipated that there 

will be a need to allocate significantly increased resources to this budget line. For this 
year, 2009/10, a currently unallocated resource exists in the Social Care SCP (C) Capital 
Grant. It would be an appropriate use of this resource to direct this capital grant towards 
funding DFGs. It is therefore proposed to vire £250k from this line in the Health and 
Social Care Capital Programme to the DFG line.  

  
2.6 The DFG budget will continue to be actively monitored during the rest of the year, and 

future assumptions as to realistic budgetary provision will be built into the budget setting 
process for 2010/11 and beyond.  

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 14



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Health & Social Care 

DATE: 
 

23
rd
 December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Information Report Quarter 2, 2009/10 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None 

REPORT OF: 
 

Charlie Barker 
Director of Health & Social Care 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Margaret Milne 
Principal Manager, Health & Social Care  
0151 934 3614 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To update the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care on performance and activity for the 
second quarter, in relation to achieving key objectives. 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
In line with Corporate Performance Management Framework. 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 
 

(i) notes the performance on activity for the second quarter 2009/2010 in relation to 
achieving key objectives referred to in the report, and 

(ii) notes that this information has been referred to Cabinet as part of a consolidated report 
on performance information across the Council.  

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not applicable 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not applicable 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
None 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 
None 

Financial: 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

 
None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

 
None 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

 
None 

CONSULTATION
[...]
y on client choice and 
personalised services. 

 

This needs led service has transformed service delivery 
enabling identification of the most appropriate solution to 
overcome any functional disability, enabling clients to live 
safely and independently within their home environment. 
This service continues to realise effective time management 
– releasing capacity within the area OT team to focus on 
complex cases and utilise their expert skills effectively 
supported by a dedicated administration team for the whole 
OT service. The implementation of a dedicated admin team 
has enabled the service to deliver assessments on an 
appointment basis ensuring that supply and demand are 
maximised to full potential whilst ensuring SMARTER 
working and realising cost efficiencies within the department. 

Page 33 of 34 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

DATE: 
 

23 DECEMBER 2009 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

SEFTON AFFORDABLE WARMTH STRATEGY 
REVIEW 2009 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

MIKE MCSORLEY – HEAD OF REGENERATION 
AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

MR IAN WELLER – ENERGY MANAGER 
0151 934 4221 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
Seftons Affordable Warmth Strategy has been fully developed since publication in 
February 2007 and 1st Review in June 2008, led by Sefton's Energy Team and involves 
key partners from across the health, statutory, community and voluntary sectors.  The 
purpose of this second Annual Review is to reflect upon what has been achieved and to 
refresh the strategy taking into account any changes in legislation and policies in order to 
ensure aims, activities and targets continue to be focused in the relevant areas   
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Development of local policy framework 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that:- 
 
Members give approval for Sefton to adopt the strategy review as continuing Council 
Policy to underpin and expand its ongoing work in tackling fuel poverty. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following expiry of the “call-in” period for the minutes 
of this meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
None - statutory requirement for local delivery on Affordable Warmth. 
 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

None directly. 

Financial: None directly. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



  
Legal: None. 

 
Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Lack of co-ordinated support and help would result in 
serious health affects to many Sefton residents. 
 

Asset Management: 
 

None. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
Members of the Sefton Affordable Warmth Partnership Group who acted as the steering 
group to develop the Affordable Warmth Strategy for Sefton 2007 agreed to carry out a 
review of the strategy to reflect upon the last two years of activities and progress. 
 
Members attended a workshop event in August 2009 to discuss what had been achieved 
and provided input and suggestions to update the aims and activities as well as setting 
more focused targets 
 
The Affordable Warmth Partnership Group consists of 14 key representatives across 
Health, Local Authority, Voluntary and Community sectors.  
 
Sefton Primary Care Trust-  Steph Griffiths & Val Frampton 
Sefton CVS - Mike Mainwaring 
Housing Improvements Section - Steve Terry 
Age Concern - Dawn Stewart 
Sefton Pensioners Advocacy Centre - Margaret Lambert 
Sefton Local Pensions Service - Elaine Waddington 
Environmental Protection Department - Bob Hannah 
Anchor Staying Put - John Sandiford 
Linaker Childrens Centre - Jan Sanders 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service - Maureen Justice 
Energy Saving Trust Advice Centre (ESTAC) 
One Vision Housing Association - Geoff McKeating 
Health & Social Care - Sharon Lees 
 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Im
[...]
ivities and progress. 

 
6.2 Members, listed above in consultation section, attended a full workshop event in 

August 2009 to discuss what had been achieved and provided input and suggestions 
to update the SAWS aims and activities as well as setting more focused targets 

 
6.3 The resulting document [Annex 1 – SAWS REVIEW Final draft] details the progress 

made within the first two years and sets out aims and activities within the revised 
action plan.  The reviewed strategy’s aims, objectives and key tasks are laid out in 
table format to demonstrate links between the different aims.  

 
6.4 The Year 2 - 2009 review of the SAWS is a positive step and reflects the Partnership 

Group's commitment to continue to work together to ensure that fuel poverty is 
eradicated in Sefton by effective identification and referral of those in need of help 
whilst continually linking with income maximisation and signposting to additional 
support services.   

 
6.5 There is however, a constant need to involve further organisations in order to ensure 

that we are raising awareness of the issues at every level and continually developing 
partnership working to achieve common targets.  The need to tackle fuel poverty will 
only end when all residents across Sefton can afford to heat their homes to a level 
appropriate to their physical needs. 

 
7.0     STRATEGY REVIEW ADOPTION 
 
7.1 After Cabinet approval the Sefton Affordable Warmth Strategy Review 2009 will be 

circulated widely to publicise the updated aims, activities and targets. 
 
7.2 Following the publication of this updated strategy it is hoped that many more local 

organisations will become aware of fuel poverty as an issue that needs to be tackled 
urgently and join the others who are already committed to supporting and 
implementing the Sefton Affordable Warmth Strategy review. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 Members give approval for Sefton to adopt the strategy review as Council Policy to 

underpin and expand its ongoing work in tackling fuel poverty.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 58



0
8
/0
9
 O
B
J
E
C
T
IV
E

0
8
/0
9
 T
A
R
G
E
T

A
C
H
IE
V
E
D
 

0
9
/1
0
 U
P
D
A
T
E
D
/N
E
W
 O
B
J
E
C
T
IV
E

0
9
/1
0
 T
A
R
G
E
T

In
c
re
a
s
e
 a
n
d
 s
tr
e
n
g
th
e
n
 H
o
u
s
e
 W
a
rm
e
r 

re
fe
rr
a
l 
n
e
tw
o
rk
. 

7
5
 A
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
c
ro
s
s
 s
e
c
to
r 
s
ta
ff
 t
ra
in
e
d
 t
o
 

in
c
re
a
s
e
 r
e
fe
rr
a
ls
. 
In
c
re
a
s
e
 u
p
ta
k
e
 o
f 
g
ra
n
ts
 

a
n
d
 s
c
h
e
m
e
s
 b
y
 1
0
%

1
9
4
 s
ta
ff
 t
ra
in
e
d
 (
1
1
6
 s
ta
ff
 t
ra
in
e
d
 i
n
 

p
re
v
io
u
s
 y
e
a
r)

C
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 o
n
g
o
in
g
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 o
f 
F
u
e
l 

P
o
v
e
rt
y
 (
F
P
) 
b
ri
e
fi
n
g
 s
e
s
s
io
n
s
 a
n
d
 i
n
c
re
a
s
e
 

H
o
u
s
e
 W
a
rm
e
r 
re
fe
rr
a
l 
n
e
tw
o
rk
. 
W
o
rk
 

to
g
e
th
e
r 
w
it
h
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
 t
o
 i
d
e
n
ti
fy
 n
e
w
 

s
ta
ff
in
g
 g
ro
u
p
s
 t
o
 d
e
liv
e
r 
s
e
s
s
io
n
s
 t
o
 s
u
c
h
 

a
s
 O
n
e
 V
is
io
n
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 W
e
lf
a
re
 B
e
n
e
fi
ts
 

te
a
m
, 
a
s
 w
e
ll 
a
s
 r
e
v
is
it
in
g
 t
e
a
m
s
 s
u
c
h
 a
s
 

A
n
c
h
o
r 
S
ta
y
in
g
 P
u
t 
a
n
d
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 T
e
a
m
 t
o
 e
n
s
u
re
 n
e
w
 s
ta
ff
 

m
e
m
b
e
rs
 a
re
 b
ri
e
fe
d

D
e
liv
e
r 
F
P
 s
e
s
s
io
n
s
 t
o
 

7
5
 c
ro
s
s
 s
e
c
to
r 
fr
o
n
t 

lin
e
 s
ta
ff
in
g
 g
ro
u
p
s
. 

Im
p
ro
v
e
 h
e
a
ti
n
g
 a
n
d
 

in
s
u
la
ti
o
n
 i
n
 3
0
0
0
 

h
o
m
e
s
 i
n
 S
e
ft
o
n
.

E
n
s
u
re
 t
h
a
t 
H
e
a
lt
h
 V
is
it
o
r 
te
a
m
s
 a
re
 o
ff
e
re
d
 

F
P
 t
ra
in
in
g
 s
e
s
s
io
n
s

E
x
te
n
d
 i
n
v
it
a
ti
o
n
 t
o
 r
e
le
v
a
n
t 
k
e
y
 c
o
n
ta
c
t 
to
 j
o
in
 

th
e
 A
W
 P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 G
ro
u
p

V
a
l 
F
ra
m
p
to
n
 H
e
a
lt
h
 V
is
it
o
r 
M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

n
o
w
 r
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 o
n
 A
W
 

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 G
ro
u
p

W
o
rk
 w
it
h
 S
te
p
h
 G
ri
ff
it
h
s
 a
n
d
 V
a
l 
F
ra
m
p
to
n
 

fr
o
m
 N
H
S
 S
e
ft
o
n
 t
o
 s
e
t 
u
p
 F
P
 b
ri
e
fi
n
g
 

s
e
s
s
io
n
s
 t
o
 a
ll 
h
e
a
lt

[...]

it
h
 F
P
 

C
h
a
m
p
io
n
 t
o
 r
a
is
e
 a
n
y
 l
o
c
a
l 
c
o
n
c
e
rn
s
 o
r 

tr
e
n
d
s
 r
e
g
a
rd
in
g
 t
h
e
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 a
t 
th
e
 

a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 l
e
v
e
l

A
tt
e
n
d
 F
u
e
l 
D
e
b
t 

S
e
m
in
a
r 
o
rg
a
n
is
e
d
 b
y
 

N
E
A
 S
e
p
t 
0
9

4
. 
T
o
 i
m
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 e
n
e
rg
y
 e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
 o
f 
h
o
u
s
in
g
 t
o
 c
o
n
tr
ib
u
te
 t
o
 a
ff
o
rd
a
b
le
 w
a
rm
th
 a
n
d
 p
ro
v
id
e
 a
c
c
e
s
s
 t
o
 c
le
a
r,
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 a
n
d
 i
m
p
a
rt
ia
l 
in
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 

a
n
d
 a
d
v
ic
e
 r
e
la
te
d
 t
o
 f
u
e
l 
p
o
v
e
rt
y

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 11 November 2009
	4 Common Financial Assessment Project
	5 Disabled Facilities Grant Programme
	6 Performance Information Report Quarter 2, 2009-10
	7 Seton Affordable Warmth Strategy Review 2009
	SEFTON AFFORDABLE WARMTH STRATEGY REVIEW 2009 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

MONDAY 4 JANUARY 2010.  MINUTE NOS 47 AND 49 ARE NOT SUBJECT 

TO “CALL IN”. 

 

18 

CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY 23 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Griffiths 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor D Rimmer 
 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brennan. 
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
47. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 

2009  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
48. COMMON FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Adult Social Services (Health and Social Care) on the Common Financial 
Assessment Project, seeking approval to include funding received from the 
North West Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (NWIEP) into the 
Capital Programme to improve the efficiency of Financial Assessments. 
 
The report indicated that there were 25 eligibility checks across 47 
services relating to 2 needs, namely “Warm, safe and secure housing” and 
“Staying in general good health as long as possible”; and that a reduction 
in unnecessary and sometimes, stressful, contact with service users and 
Council overheads in relation to undertaking assessments could be 
achieved through data sharing between Sefton Council and the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 
 
The report also indicated that £200K had been made available (£150K to 
Sefton Council) to fund a project to improve the effectiveness of financial 
assessments in adult social care for non-residential care across the whole 
of the North West through the adoption of best practice guidelines and 
closer working with DWP. The funds would support a joint programme with 
Sefton, Tameside and Lancashire councils and the DWP would share 
Financial Assessment information; that the project would be carried out in 
three phases - baseline, scenario generation and process redesign, and 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 23 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

19 

Pilot; that the NWEIP funds would be used to employ staff to undertake 
the project tasks; and that staff would be a mix of Sefton employees and 
contractors.   
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Common Financial Assessment Project as detailed in this 

report, be approved; and 
 

(2) Cabinet be requested to included the funding of up to £150,000 in 
the Health and Social Care Capital Programme 2009/10, noting that 
financial commitment will only be entered into as and when grant 
approval is gained for each phase of the project. 

 
49. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Adult Social Services (Health and Social Care) on the Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG) Programme, seeking approval for the endorsement of a 
virement of £250K within the Health and Social Care Capital Programme 
in support of the Disabled Facilities Grants obligations; indicating that the 
Government helped to fund the grant programme through the provision of 
a direct grant totalling to £1.157m for 2009/10; that this funding did not 
meet actual demand which resulted in Sefton Council supplementing the 
provision from local housing capital resources; that current demand trends 
were increasing due to a number of factors including improved 
administration which had resulted in grant approvals flowing through more 
quickly, changing demographics and an ageing population, joint funding 
obligations in relation to applications for RSL tenants, and the removal of 
means testing for DFG applications for children which had all resulted in 
increased pressure on resources and the need to implement higher value 
adaptations. 
 
It was proposed to allocate significantly increased resources to the DFG 
budget line via a virement of £250K of currently unallocated resource 
which existed in the Social Care Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) Cabinet be recommended to endorse the proposal for a virement of 

£250K from the Social Care SCP (C) 2008/09-2010/11 Capital 
Grant provision for 2009/10 in the Health and Social Care Capital 
Programme to DFG Budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 23 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

20 

 
50. PERFORMANCE INFORMATION REPORT QUARTER 2, 2009-10  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director of 
Adult Social Services (Health and Social Care) which provided an update 
of his Department’s performance activity for the second quarter 2008/09, 
in relation to achieving key objectives. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the performance on activity for the second quarter 2009/10 in 

relation to achieving key objectives as referred to in the report be 
noted; and 
 

(2) the fact that the information contained in the report had been 
referred to Cabinet as part of a consolidated report on performance 
information across the Council, be noted. 
 

 
51. SETON AFFORDABLE WARMTH STRATEGY REVIEW 2009  

 
Further to Minute No 15 of the meeting held on 25 June 2008, the Cabinet 
Member considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and Technical 
Services on Sefton’s Affordable Warmth Strategy Review 2009 (SAWS); 
indicating that the purpose of the SAWS annual review was to reflect upon 
what had already been achieved, to refresh the strategy and take into 
account any changes in legislation and policies to ensure aims, activities 
and targets continued to be focused in the relevant areas. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the adoption of the SAWS as continuing Council Policy to underpin 
and expand its ongoing work in tackling fuel poverty be approved. 
 
 


